ATTACHMENT C

Notice published in the Santa Barbara News Press on May 29 and June 5, 2007:

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

CONCERNING SANDYLAND SEAWALL MAINTENANCE DISTRICT NO. 1 LEVY OF ASSESSMENT

Notice is hereby given that a public hearing will be held by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara, acting as ex-officio Board of Directors of the Sandyland Seawall Maintenance District Number 1, on Tuesday June 19, 2007 at 9:00 a.m. or shortly thereafter, in the County Board of Supervisors Hearing Room in the Santa Barbara Government Center at 105 East Anapamu Street, 4th floor, Santa Barbara, California, to receive public testimony regarding the proposed resolution imposing a benefit assessment for the 2007-08 fiscal year. A copy of the proposed resolution and description of the assessment may be viewed during business hours at the Public Works Department office located at 123 East Anapamu Street in the County of Santa Barbara Engineering Building. This office may be contacted at (805) 568-3094.

The public hearing to be held on June 19, 2007 is for the purpose of 1) Taking testimony regarding the adoption of the proposed resolution, 2) Determining if a majority protest exists, and 3) Counting the ballots to confirm that majority support or voter approval has been obtained.

Any objections or protests to the adoption of the proposed resolution may be filed with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors before the public hearing scheduled above. The address of the Clerk of the Board is 105 East Anapamu Street, Santa Barbara, California, 93101.

The purpose of the benefit assessment is to pay for engineering, environmental, and permitting work for the Sand Point Road Rock Revetment Repair project. The basis of the assessment was determined by the engineering, environmental, and permit cost distributed to each parcel based on linear feet of seawall frontage. Each record owner in the District may submit a ballot in support or opposition to the proposed assessment. Each ballot must be signed by the record owner identified therein and mailed or delivered to the address shown on the ballot. At the public hearing, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors will tabulate the ballots submitted and not withdrawn. The assessment shall be imposed if the ballots submitted in favor of the assessment exceed the ballots received in opposition with ballots weighted according to the proportional financial obligation of the affected property.